Manish Shukla, (Membership No. 31768), of M/s. D. C. Dave & Co., Cost 
Auditor, Mumbai, who was appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company to conduct the audit of the cost records of the 
Company for the Financial Year 2018-19, amounting to ₹1,75,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Seventy Five Thousand only) plus 
re-imbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred by them in connection with the aforesaid audit be and is hereby ratified.”

5.  	To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification (s), the following resolution as an ORDINARY

[...]

Refer Note No. 21.3 of the Financial 
Statements.

(m)	 Optionally Fully Convertible Debentures: 

58,199 Zero Coupon Optionally Fully Convertible Debentures (OFCDs) of face values of ₹ 1,000/- each (₹ One Thousand 
each) of the aggregate nominal value of ₹ 5,81,99,000/- (₹ Five Crore Eighty One Lakh Ninety Nine Thousand only) have 
remained unpaid as on 31st March, 2018. 

Zero Coupon Optionally Fully Convertible Debenture Holders had a right to convert the same into Equity Shares of the            
Company between 1st November, 2008 and 30th April, 2012, at higher of:

[...]

Exchange of India Limited on 29th November, 2016 for non compliance of Regulation 33 of Listing Regulations 
regarding delay in holding Board Meeting for the quarter ended 30th September, 2016 by the stipulated date i.e. 
15th November, 2016 which has been paid on 30th November, 2016.

(ii)	 Penalty aggregating to ₹ 80,500/- (Rupees Eighty Thousand Five Hundred only) has been levied by the BSE 
Limited on 7th June, 2017 for non compliance of Regulation 33 of Listing Regulations regarding delay in holding 
Board Meeting for the quarter ended 30th September, 2016 by the stipulated date i.e.15th November, 2016 which